

No.

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH ARANA,  
KAREN WILLIAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER, CHRISTINE  
KWAPNOSKI, CLEO PAGE, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON

MARK A. PERRY

AMIR C. TAYRANI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

RACHEL S. BRASS

THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7000

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER AND HOW RULE 23(B)(2) APPLIES TO MONETARY CLAIMS AND RESOLVE THE THREE-WAY CONFLICT ON THIS QUESTION .....	9
A. The Circuits Have Split Three Ways .....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Standard Is Clearly Wrong .....	12
C. The Question Is Important And Recurring.....	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES OR EXACERBATES NUMEROUS ADDITIONAL CONFLICTS CONCERNING RULE 23, TITLE VII, THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RULES ENABLING ACT.....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Relieved Plaintiffs Of Their Burden Of Proof .....	18
B. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Stripped Wal-Mart Of Its Right Of Defense .....	27
C. The Issues Are Important and Recurring.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion for Class Certification .....	162a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Granting Rehearing En Banc .....	284a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions Involved ....	286a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	10
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	15
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	22
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009).....	21

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	27
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11, 21, 23, 31
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	24, 25
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	21
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	22
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	31
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	31
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20, 23
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	15
<i>Griffin v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987).....	21

<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	14
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 30, 32
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holsey v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1984).....	21, 23
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	22, 25, 26, 32
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	6, 23, 27, 28
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22, 25, 26
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int'l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	17
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	14
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	19, 23
<i>Lemon v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11, 14, 29, 31
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	30
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21



<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 17
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	31
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	14
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	13
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11, 20, 28, 31
<i>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11, 17
<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy &amp; Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	21

<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 2736947 (3d Cir. July 13, 2010) .....	29
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11, 14, 16, 29
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	31
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	30
<i>Vuyanich v. Republic Nat'l Bank of Dallas</i> , 723 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	19, 20, 24, 33
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	2, 17, 31

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(A).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	28
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5.....	19

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Note, <i>Certifying Classes &amp; Subclasses in Title VII Suits</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 619 (1986).....	21
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2004).....	12
John Monahan et al., Essay, <i>Contextual Evidence of Gender Discrimination: The Ascendance of "Social Frameworks,"</i> 94 Va. L. Rev. 1715 (2008).....	24
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	33
